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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA 

NORFOLK DIVISION 
 

Latasha Holloway, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

City of Virginia Beach, et al., 

Defendants. 

 

 

Case No. 2:18-cv-0069 

 

 

 
DEFENDANTS’ NOTICE OF CITY COUNCIL ACTION ON REDISTRICTING 

Defendants respectfully notify the Court and parties that, on August 15, 2023, the City 

Council of the City of Virginia Beach adopted Ordinance No. 74565, a certified copy of which is 

attached as Exhibit 1, which performed the decennial reapportionment of its City Council districts 

contemplated by Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-304.1(B) and, in so doing, adopted a redistricting plan and 

authorized the implementation of a ten single-member district system of local elections (the “2023 

Plan”). The 2023 Plan is the plan prepared by Special Master Bernard N. Grofman, Ph.D., which 

the Court adopted in its order of December 22, 2021 (ECF No. 290), and which governed the 

November 2022 City Council elections. The 2023 Plan provides for the election of ten Council 

Members from single-member districts. Ex. A at 3, lns. 76–78. A certified copy of the complete 

City of Virginia Beach Agenda Item relating to the adoption of the 2023 Plan has been attached 

hereto as Exhibit 2.   

Defendants note that the adoption of the 2023 Plan followed a months-long deliberative 

process by the City, which included a statistically validated public survey conducted by the 

Weldon Cooper Center at the University of Virginia and more than a dozen community meetings. 
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DATE: September 6, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ Gerald L. Harris  

Katherine L. McKnight (VSB No. 81482) 
Richard B. Raile (VSB No. 84340)  
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone: (202) 861-1500 
Facsimile: (202) 861-1783 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
rraile@bakerlaw.com 
 
Patrick T. Lewis (pro hac vice)  
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
127 Public Square, Suite 2000 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Telephone: (216) 621-0200 
Facsimile: (216) 696-0740 
plewis@bakerlaw.com 
 
Erika Dackin Prouty (pro hac vice) 
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP 
200 Civic Centre Drive, Suite 1200 
Columbus, OH 43215 
(614) 462-4710 
eprouty@bakerlaw.com 
 

 
Counsel for Defendants 

Mark D. Stiles (VSB No. 30683)  
City Attorney 
Christopher S. Boynton (VSB No. 38501)  
Deputy City Attorney 
Gerald L. Harris (VSB No. 80446)  
Senior City Attorney 
Joseph M. Kurt (VSB No. 90854)  
Assistant City Attorney 
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 
Municipal Center, Building One, Room 260 
2401 Courthouse Drive 
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23456  
Telephone: (757) 385-4531 
Facsimile: (757) 385-5687 mstiles@vbgov.com  
cboynton@vbgov.com  
glharris@vbgov.com  
jkurt@vbgov.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on September 6, 2023, I electronically filed the foregoing with the 

Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, which will then send a notification of the filing to 

all parties of record as follows:  

J. Gerald Hebert  
Paul M. Smith  
Mark Gaber  
Danielle Lang  
Simone Leeper  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200 (Office)  
(202) 736-2222 (Facsimile)  
hebert@voterlaw.com  
psmith@campaignlegal.org  
mgaber@campaignlegal.org  
dlang@campaignlegal.org  

 

Annabelle E. Harless  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
55 W. Monroe St., Ste. 1925  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 312-2885  
aharless@campaignlegal.org  

 
/s/Gerald L. Harris                                    
Counsel for Defendants 
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